TOWN OF KEYSTONE Summit County, Colorado

RESOLUTION 2024-60

A RESOLUTION OF TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF KEYSTONE, COLORADO APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR SUMMIT COUNTY CHILDCARE TUITION ASSISTANCE

WHEREAS, the Town of Keystone ("Town") is a home rule municipality governed by the Keystone Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, several of the incorporated municipalities in Summit County and the Summit County government have previously entered into an intergovernmental agreement regarding child care tuition assistance; and

WHEREAS, through the IGA, over two million dollars in childcare tuition assistance is provided annually to local workers; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds it is in the best interest of the Town to join the intergovernmental agreement; and

Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Keystone, Colorado, that:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Town Council approves the Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Town Council authorizes the Mayor to execute the IGA in substantially the form that is provided. The Town Manager is authorized to make any edits to the IGA based on the recommendations from the Town Attorney and the attorneys representing the members of the Summit County Child Care Tuition Assistance IGA.

<u>Section 2</u>. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect upon its approval by the Town Council.

ADOPTED by a vote of 7 in favor and 0 against, this 22nd day of October 2024.

Signed by: kenneth V. Kiley Bv:

Town of Keystone Resolution No. 2024-60 Page 2

ATTEST:

Approved as to Form:

DocuSigned by: -DocuSigned by: Madeleine Sielv By: o4E4BE3F50A1424

By: Junifer Madsun By: Jourifer Madsun B9751994A1B74EC... I OWN Attorney